Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** Patent Collateral Security Agreement NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AMERICAN LAFRANCE, LLC	12/14/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PATRIARCH PARTNERS AGENCY SERVICES, LLC
Street Address:	227 West Trade Street, Suite 1400
Internal Address:	C/O Patriarch Partners LLC
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 89

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	3538528
Patent Number:	4157742
Patent Number:	4949808
Patent Number:	4094381
Patent Number:	2732992
Patent Number:	3572467
Patent Number:	2951549
Patent Number:	1761726
Patent Number:	3817007
Patent Number:	4852690
Patent Number:	3005512
Patent Number:	3173511
Patent Number:	4011615
Patent Number:	1165061
	DATENT

PATENT

500077640 **REEL: 017154 FRAME: 0385**

Patent Number:	4366591
Patent Number:	4396093
Patent Number:	3402186
Patent Number:	3402698
Patent Number:	4962827
Patent Number:	3403095
Patent Number:	3845596
Patent Number:	3836011
Patent Number:	3792555
Patent Number:	3770138
Patent Number:	3346052
Patent Number:	3253677
Patent Number:	3093248
Patent Number:	3132718
Patent Number:	2833422
Patent Number:	2684159
Patent Number:	3404417
Patent Number:	3527362
Patent Number:	3409607
Patent Number:	4456093
Patent Number:	3585903
Patent Number:	2646317
Patent Number:	3212604
Patent Number:	4007793
Patent Number:	3789869
Patent Number:	3675721
Patent Number:	3599722
Patent Number:	1979041
Patent Number:	1410190
Patent Number:	3680713
Patent Number:	6145619
Patent Number:	3875603
Patent Number:	4222457
Patent Number:	2936835
Patent Number:	3059781

Patent Number:	3042234
Patent Number:	3409121
Patent Number:	3915389
Patent Number:	3554452
Patent Number:	3372875
Patent Number:	3677417
Patent Number:	3825280
Patent Number:	3958813
Patent Number:	4118054
Patent Number:	4124226
Patent Number:	4295661
Patent Number:	4394913
Patent Number:	4449734
Patent Number:	4027801
Patent Number:	3843154
Patent Number:	3754777
Patent Number:	3253717
Patent Number:	3934681
Patent Number:	3710893
Patent Number:	3547241
Patent Number:	3396814
Patent Number:	3367280
Patent Number:	3399614
Patent Number:	3101175
Patent Number:	4185716
Patent Number:	5553673
Patent Number:	3243123
Patent Number:	1562669
Patent Number:	2325648
Patent Number:	2948363
Patent Number:	2173095
Patent Number:	3840074
Patent Number:	2887191
Patent Number:	3762500
Patent Number:	3543945

Patent Number:	5301756	
Patent Number:	5211245	
Patent Number:	4453672	
Patent Number:	3770062	
Patent Number:	5617696	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)728-0744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2027216405 Phone:

Email: christine.wilson@thomson.com Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

80 State Street Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 6th Floor

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12207

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Christine Wilson

Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent - am lafrance - patriarch#page2.tif source=Patent - am lafrance - patriarch#page3.tif source=Patent - am lafrance - patriarch#page4.tif source=Patent - am lafrance - patriarch#page5.tif source=Patent - am lafrance - patriarch#page6.tif source=Patent - am lafrance - patriarch#page7.tif

source=Patent - am lafrance - patriarch#page8.tif

PATENT

REEL: 017154 FRAME: 0388

PATENT COLLATERAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT COLLATERAL SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), is made by and between AMERICAN LAFRANCE, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), and PATRIARCH PARTNERS AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for itself and the financial institutions party to the Credit Agreement referenced below.

WHEREAS, Grantor has adopted, used and is using, and is the sole owner of the patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereof (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, under the terms of, and as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of, that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2005, among American LaFrance, LLC, as borrower, and the lenders from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") and Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor entered into the Security Agreement dated as of even date therewith (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, to secure the due and prompt payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), Grantor pledged, assigned, hypothecated and transferred, and granted to the Agent, for itself and for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in certain collateral, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this document to memorialize the aforementioned security interest in a form suitable for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement set forth above, to secure the due and prompt payment and performance of the Obligations, Grantor hereby pledges, assigns, hypothecates and transfers, and grants to the Agent, for itself and for the

NY334342.2/2047-00043

registrations and applications for registrations of the Patents, including the registrations and applications identified on Schedule 1, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals and extensions thereof and together with all of Grantor's right to sue and recover for infringement of the Patents, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, security interests, and other interests or encumbrances.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed, sealed and delivered by an authorized officer of the Grantor.

ASSIGNOR:

AMERICAN LAFRANCE, LLC

ھیے _ Name

Title:

ASSIGNEE:

PATRIARCH PARTNERS AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, as Agent

Bv:

Name:

Lynn Tilton

Title:

Manager

NY334342.2/2047-00043

registrations and applications for registrations of the Patents, including the registrations and applications identified on Schedule 1, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals and extensions thereof and together with all of Grantor's right to sue and recover for infringement of the Patents, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, security interests, and other interests or encumbrances.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed, sealed and delivered by an authorized officer of the Grantor.

ASSIGNOR:	AMERICAN LAFRANCE, LLC
	By: Name: Title:

ASSIGNEE: PATRIARCH PARTNERS AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, as Agent

Name: Wnn Tilton Title: Manager

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

PATENT FILE LIST			
FILE FOLDER NAME	PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	DATE PATENTED	PATENT#
ACCESS RAMP	ACCESS RAMP	11/10/1970	3,538,528
ACCOMMODATION LADDER	ACCOMMODATION LADDER ARRANGEMENTS	6/12/1979	4,157,742
AERIAL APPARATUS	AERIAL APPARATUS & STABILIZING MEANS THEREFOR	8/21/1990	4,949,808
AERIAL EXTENSION LADDER	AERIAL EXTENSION LADDER	6/13/1978	4,094,381
ALMAC LATEROION E 1922.	AERIAL EXTENSION LADDER	1/31/1956	2,732,992
AERIAL LADDERS	AERIAL LADDER	3/30/1971	3,572,467
ALIAN C D IODE I	AERIAL LADDER	9/6/1960	2,951,549
	AERIAL LADDER	6/3/1930	1,761,726
AERIAL LIFT MECHANISM	AERIAL LIFT MECHANISM	6/18/1974	3,817,007
AERIAL LADDER TOWER W/PRETENSIONED TRUSS MEMBERS	AERIAL LADDER TOWER W/PRETENSIONED TRUSS MEMBERS	9/27/1989	4,852,690
AERIAL SUPPORT FOR LINE CONSTRUCTION	AERIAL SUPPORTING STRUCTURE FOR LINE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE WORKERS	10/24/1961	3,005,512
AERIAL TOWER	AERIAL TOWER	3/16/1965	3,173,511
AUTOMATIC SAFETY GANGPLANK	PERSONNEL TRANSFER GANGWAY	3/15/1977	4,011,615
AUTOMATIC SAFETY GANGPLANK	AUTOMATIC SAFETY GANGPLANK	4/10/1984	1,165,061
(FOREIGN)	AUTOMATIC SAFETY GANGPLANK	1/4/1983	4,366,591
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	AUTOMATIC SAFETY GANGPLANK	8/2/1983	4,396,093
	AUTOMATIC SAFETY GANGPLANK	1/12/1982	3,402,186
	AUTOMATIC SAFETY GANGPLANK	7/20/1982	3,402,698
BOOMS	EXTENDABLE, ELEVATABLE, ROTATABLE, COLLAPSIBLE BOOM & BASKET FOR VEHICLES	10/16/1990	4,962,82
FILE FOLDER NAME	PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	DATE PATENTED	PATENT

NY334342.2/2047-00043

FILE FOLDER NAME	PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	DATE PATENTED	PATENT #
FOLDED PERSONNEL BASKET	FOLDABLE PERSONNEL BASKET FOR MOBILE EQUIPMENT	11/14/2000	6,145,619
FLUID POWER DEVICE	FLUID POWER DEVICE	8/1/1972	3,680,713
	FIRE APPARATUS	3/31/1922	1,410,190
	FIRE APPARATUS	10/30/1934	1,979,041
	REMOTELY CONTROLLABLE FIRE FIGHTING APPARATUS	8/17/1971	3,599,722
	FIRE FIGHTING APPARATUS WITH TELESCOPING BOOM	7/11/1972	3,675,721
	BOOM ASSEMBLY THEREFOR		
FIRE FIGHTING APPARATUS	FIRE FIGHTING APPARATUS & ELONGATE CANTILEVER	2/5/1974	3,789,869
	FIRE FIGHTING APPRATUS	2/15/1977	4,007,793
EXTENSIBLE DERRICK	EXTENSIBLE DERRICK	10/19/1965	3,212,604
EXTENSIBLE CRANE	CRANE	3/10/1970	
	FXTENSIBLE CRANE	6/17/1975	
DRILL RIG CATWALK	DRILL RIG CATWALK	7/21/1953	2,646,317
DRAIN FEEDBACK FOR HYDRAULIC	DRAIN FEEDBACK FOR HYDRAULIC MOTOR	6/22/1971	3,585,903
CRASH RESCUE VEHICLE	AND METHOD OF CONTROLLING AN AERIAL WORK PLATFORM MACHINE	G/20-1004	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	CONTROL SYSTEM FOR AERIAL WORK PLATFORM MACHINE	6/2 6 /1984	4,456,093
RANE EXTENSION SYSTEM	CRANE EXTENSION SYSTEM	11/8/1977	3,409,607
RANE ATTACHMENT FOR	CRANE ATTACHMENT FOR BACKHOE	9/8/1970	3,527.362
ONVEYANCE LOADING PPARATUS	CONVEYANCE LOADING APPARATUS	10/8/1968	3,404,417
		10/0/1009	3 404 417
	SELF POWERED BOOM ASSEMBLY	7/20/1954	2,684,159
	TELESCOPIC BOOM TELESCOPING BOOM ACTUATING	5/6/:958	2,833,422
	POWER-OPERATED BOOM STRUCTURE	5/12/1964	3,132,718
	VEHICLE CARRIED BOOM	6/11/1963	3,093,248
	MOBILE FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT-	5/31/1966	3,253,677
	FOLDING BOOM AERIAL WATER DEL. APPARATUS FOR	10/10/130/	0,5.0,442
	SEQUENCED CRANE BOOM	10/10/1967	3,346,052
	5 SECTION FULL POWERED TELESCOPIC CRANE BOOM	2/19/1974 11/6/1973	3,792,555 3,770,138
	EXTENSIBLE BOOM	9/17/1974	3,836,011
	DRIVE SYSTEM FOR A TELESCOPIC BOOM	11/5/1974	3,845,596
	LADDER OR BOOM EXTENSION SYSTEM	1/19/1981	3,403,095
	LADDER OR BOOM EXTENSION SYSTEM		

NY334342.2/2047-00043

GANGWAY CONSTRUCTION	GANGWAY CONSTRUCTION	4/8/1975	3,875,603
HYDRAULIC PLATFORMS	HYDRAULIC PLATFORMS	9/16/1980	4,222,457
MAKING FIRE EXTINGUISHING AIR FOAM	APPARATUS FOR MAKING FIRE EXTINGUISHING AIR FOAM	5/17/1960	2,936,835
MATERIAL HANDLING DEVICE	MATERIAL HANDLING DEVICE	10/23/1962	3,059,781
MATERIAL MOVING AND PLACING APPARATUS	MATERIAL MOVING AND PLACING APPARATUS	7/3/1962	3,042,234
METHOD OF SCAFFOLDING AND SCAFFOLD	METHOD OF SCAFFOLDING AND SCAFFOLD	4/8/1977	3,409,121
NOZZLES	NOZZLE MONITOR	10/28/1975	3,915,389
14022CCG	HYDRAULICALLY CONTROLLED NOZZŁE	1/12/1971	3,554,452
	COMBINATION CLEANING FLUID NOZZLE & HYDRAULICALLY OPERATED HOPPER FOR REFUSE COLLECTING APPARATUS	3/12/1968	3,372,875
OUTRIGGERS	MOUNTING ASSEMBLY FOR INSTALLATION OF HYDRAULIC JACKS ON OUTRIGGER	7/18/1972	3,677,417
	ADJUSTABLE STABILIZER SUPPORT FOR VEHICLES	7/23/1974	3,825,280
	POSITIVE SAFETY LOCKING SYSTEM FOR POWERED OUTRIGGER BEAMS	5/25/1976	3,958,813
	HYDRAULIC DEVICE FOR A STABILIZING BEAM IN A MACHINE USED ON UNEVEN TERRAIN	10/3/1978	4,118,054
	ELECTROHYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER CONTROL SYSTEM	11/7/1978	4,124,226
	LATCHING MECHANISM FOR MACHINE STABILIZER ARMS USING HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS	10/20/1981	4,295,661
	CRANE HAVING POWER OPERATED OUTRIGGERS AND	7/26/1983	4,394,913
	MECHANICAL LOCKING OUTRIGGER HYDRAULIC JACK FOR AN OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY	5/22/1984	4,449,734
	OUTRIGGER SYSTEM FOR VEHICLES	6/7/1977	4,027,801
	OUTRIGGER STOTEM FOR VEHICLES OUTRIGGER SUPPORT MECHANISM	11/22/1974	3,843,154
	AUTOMATICALLY OPERATIVELY POSITIONED & STORABLE	8/28/1973	3.754,777
	OUTRIGGER PAD		
	STIFF LEG OUTRIGGER FOR FIRE TRUCKS AND THE LIKE	5/31/1966	3,253,717
OVERHEAD SERVICE UNIT	OVERHEAD SERVICE UNIT	1/27/1976	3,934,681
PORT. EXTENDIBLE CRANE WITH	PORTABLE EXTENDIBLE CRANE WITH WORK BASKET	1/16/1973	3,710,893
WORK BASKET	PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	DATE PATENTED	PATENT #
FILE FOLDER NAME POSITIVE CLUTCH W/FRICTION	POSITIVE CLUTCH WITH FRICTION SYNCHRONIZING MEANS	12/15/1970	3,547,241

NY334342.2/2047-00043

POWER LADDER FOR WORK BASKET	POWER LADDER AND SAFETY DEVICE FOR WORKMAN'S BASKET	8/13/1968	3,396,814
PUMPS	PUMP	2/6/1968	3,367,280
REMOTE CONTROLLED MOUNTS	REMOTELY CONTROLLED MOUNTS	9/3/1968	3,399,614
ROAD STRIPING MACHINE	ROAD STRIPING MACHINE WITH ELECTRONIC SIGHT	8/20/1963	3,101,175
SELF-CLOSING GATE	SELF-CLOSING GATE	1/29/1980	4,185,716
SELF-CONTAINED PUMPS	MODULAR SELF-CONTAINED PUMP UNIT FOR VEHICLE MOUNTING	9/10/1996	5,553,673
SPRAYING APPARATUS	SPRAYING APPARATUS	3/29/1966	3,243,123
STUFFING BOX FOR STEAM SHOVELS	STUFFING BOX FOR STEAM SHOVELS	11/24/1925	1,562,669
TANK FOR VEHICLES	TANK FOR VEHICLES	8/3/1943	2,325,648
TELESCOPING ELEVATORS	TELESCOPING ELEVATORS	8/9/1960	2,948,363
TELESCOPING VERTICAL RADIATOR	TELESCOPING VERTICAL RADIATOR AND METHOD OF	9/19/1939	2,173,095
THREE WAY FIRE FIGHTING TURRET	THREE WAY REMOTE CONTROLLED DUAL AGENT FIRE FIGHTING TURRET	10/8/1974	3,840,074
TOWER RAISING MECHANISM	TOWER RAISING MECHANISM	5/19/1959	2,887,191
TOUCKLAPPERS	LADDER	10/2/1973	3,762,500
TRUCK LADDERS	TRUCK LADDER	6/3/1930	1,761,726
TRUCK MOUNTED CRANE	TRUCK MOUNTED CRANE	12/1/1970	3,543,945
VEHICLE MOUNTED AERIAL LIFT	VEHICLE MOUNTED AERIAL LIFT	4/12/1994	5,301,756
A PLI HOCK INCOMPTED A PERMIT OF THE	VEHICLE MOUNTED AERIAL LIFT	5/18/1993	5,211,245
	VEHICLE MOUNTED AERIAL LIFT	6/12/1984	4,453,672
WATER POWER UNIT	WATER POWER UNIT	7/21/1977	3,770,062
WATER SWIVEL ASSEMBLY	WATER SWIVEL ASSEMBLY	11/17/1981	APPLICATION
FILE FOLDER NAME	PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	DATE PATENTED	PATENT #
FILE FOLDER WAITE	MODULAR COMPARTMENTS FOR UTILITY VEHICLE	4/8/1997	5,617,696
	INVENTOR: YOUNG		
1	BAVERION. TOORS		

NY334342.2/2047-00043

RECORDED: 02/10/2006